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I. DISCUSSION   
 
 REQUEST  
 
The applicant, Custis 244, LLC, represented by Catherine Puskar, attorney, requests approval to 
re-subdivide one parcel into two lots at 113 E. Custis Avenue.  
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 The subject site is one lot of record with 
100 feet of frontage on E. Custis Avenue, 
115 feet of depth, and a total lot area of 
11,500 square feet. The site is developed 
with a two-story, single-family dwelling 
with an accessory structure in the rear of 
the lot. 
 
The subject site is separated from Mount 
Vernon Avenue by a retail property 
developed with a 7-Eleven store which 
faces Mount Vernon Avenue. Other 
nearby uses includes VeloCity Bicycle 
Cooperative, Zumba on the Avenue, and 
two hair salons. The site is directly north 
of the Del Ray United Methodist Church and other uses directly adjacent to the site include free-
standing and semi-detached single-family homes and a vacant lot.  
 

BACKGROUND  
 

Land records indicate 
that the subject site, one 
lot recorded as Lot 6-
01, was first recorded 
as part of the original 
Del Ray subdivision 
platted in 1894 by 
Wood and Harmon, 
developers from Ohio. 
The Del Ray 
subdivision was platted 
in a uniform grid of 
north-south oriented 
lots of approximately 
25 feet in width and 
115 feet of depth along 
streets which primarily 

Figure 2: Original Del Ray Subdivision circa 1894 and subject site 
consisting of Lots 579, 580, 581 and 582 outlined.  

Figure 1: Existing residential structure at 113 E. 
Custis Avenue.   
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ran east-west.  The Del Ray subdivision and an adjacent subdivision known as St. Elmo joined 
together in 1908 to become the Town of Potomac, which was subsequently annexed by the city 
of Alexandria in 1930.  
 
On the original Del Ray subdivision, the subject site consisted of four lots of record plated as 
Lots 579, 580, 581, and 582. Each lot had 25 feet of frontage along E. Custis Avenue, then 
known as Lloyd Avenue, and a depth of 115 feet for an individual lot area of 2,875 square feet. 
Land records indicate the four lots were purchased by Cecelia Shea who owned the land from 
1915 through 1932 and did not make any improvements. By 1936 the subject site was owned by 
T.G. Cunningham who received City approval for building permit #1130 to construct a 
residential structure. Mr. Cunningham hired E.L. Varney to construct the in situ home, a wood 
frame Tudor Revival structure which was situated in the middle of the four parcels and straddles 
lots 580 and 581, the center two lots. In 1992, the residential structure was deemed a historic 
contributing structure in the Town of Potomac National Historic District Register. 
 
In November 1982, then owners Robert William Hatch and Suzanne Ruth Laurencell requested 
and received approval to consolidate the four recorded lots 579, 580, 581, and 582 into one lot of 
record, Lot 6-01. The lot of record and home were subsequently sold in 1986, 1989, 1996 and 
again most recently in 2016 to the current applicant, Custis 244, LLC, who has submitted the 
subdivision request to re-subdivide the one lot into two lots of record. 
 

PROPOSAL  
 
The applicant proposes to re-subdivide the existing lot of record, Lot 6-01 at 113 E. Custis 
Avenue into two lots of record. Lot 6-01 with approximately 100 feet of frontage along E. Custis 
Avenue and a depth of 115 feet would be equally divided into two lots of record, to be known as 
Lot 601 and Lot 602, each with 50 feet of frontage each along E. Custis Avenue and maintaining 
the depth of 115 feet for an area of 5,750 square feet per new lot of record.  The proposed 
subdivision of the subject site can be seen in Figure 3 on the following page.  It is anticipated 
that the existing structure would be demolished and a single-family home would be constructed 
on each of the new lots.  
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ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The subject site is located in the R-2-5/Single- and two-family zone. As shown in the table below 
the subdivision proposal meets the minimum lot requirements for lot size, width, and frontage for 
the development of single-family houses and Duplexes in the zone. Therefore it is possible to 
develop one single-family home on each lot for a total of two new residential dwellings or one 
Duplex on each lot for a total of four new dwelling units. These potential development options 
do not take into consideration the parking requirements for the zone, which would need to be 
accommodated if development were to occur. The subject site is located within the Potomac 
West Small Area Plan which designates the area for residential uses and encourages any infill 
development to be consistent with the scale and density of the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
 

Figure 3: Preliminary plat of proposed subdivision for 113 E. Custis Avenue.  

Existing Lot 
Configuration. 

Proposed New 
Property Line. 
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Table 1: Zoning Analysis for Non-Corner Lots 
 
 Existing Minimum 

Required* 
Proposed 

Lot 6-01 Lot  601 Lot 602 
Lot Size 11,500 sq. ft. 5,000 sq. ft. 

(Single-Family 
& Two-Family 

Duplex) 

5,750 5,750 

2,500 sq. ft. 
(Two-Family 

Semi-Detached) 
Lot Width 100 50’ 

(Single-Family 
& Two-Family 

Duplex) 

50’ 50’ 

37.5’ 
(Two-Family 

Semi-Detached) 
Lot Frontage 100 40’ 

(Single-Family 
& Two-Family 

Duplex) 

50’ 50’ 

37.5’ 
(Two-Family 

Semi-Detached) 
*Requirements for interior lots only 
 

SUBDIVISION STANDARDS  
 
Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 of the Zoning Ordinance contain technical subdivision 
requirements including guidelines on plat information and documentation of proposed 
subdivisions. In addition, Section 11-1710 of the Zoning Ordinance further spells out subdivision 
requirements in the City; including section 11-1710(D) which requires the proposed subdivision 
conform to existing zone requirements. Additionally, Section 11-1710(B) includes the 
subdivision requirement that subdivided lots, “shall be of substantially the same character as to 
suitability for residential use and structures,” and instructs a comparison of lot areas, orientation, 
street frontage, parcel alignment and other characteristics within the same original subdivision 
and similarly situated lots to guide a comparative analysis of the proposed lots in the existing 
area.  
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff finds the applicant’s subdivision request reasonable as it meets general subdivision and R-
2-5 zone requirements for lot area, width, and frontage. In addition, the proposed new lots meet 
character suitability considerations of Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance and would 
create two lots which resemble the character of the neighborhood. The proposed lots are 
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substantially in character with the neighborhood in terms of lot area, width, frontage, orientation 
and their suitability for residential use.  
 
Lot Character Assessment – Area of Comparison  
To assess the suitability of the potential subdivision of land, staff must examine the proposed lot 
character within the context of the original subdivision. In this instance, the applicant’s requested 
subdivision is located within the original Del Ray subdivision from 1894. This subdivision spans 
approximately from the roadway currently known as Jefferson Davis Highway in the east, south 
to E. Bellefonte Ave, north along Mount Ida Avenue and a western boundary which partially 
bisects existing blocks near Commonwealth Avenue. Please see Figure 4 for an approximate 
depiction of the original Del Ray Subdivision overlaying the current Del Ray streetscape.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Del Ray subdivision was laid out in a uniform manner of 25 foot wide lots running north-
south with a depth of approximately 115 feet along roads which primarily ran east-west. Much of 
the original pattern remains today. Typically individuals would purchase two lots and develop 
them with a single-family home across the lots, additionally a number of the lots were purchased 
in tandem and developed with a semi-detached dwelling on each original lot. Through this 
development pattern the area of the Del Ray subdivision was developed with a range of housing 
types, such as semi-detached homes on 25 foot wide lots, which read as one lot with 50 feet of 
frontage, single-family homes on 50 foot wide lots, single-family homes on 75 foot wide lots, 
and single-family homes which straddle existing lot lines.  
 
Due to the large area of the original Del Ray subdivision, a smaller area of comparison was 
selected for an in-depth analysis of lot character. This selected area has a lot pattern and 
character typical of the Del Ray subdivision and is the collection of lots nearest to the proposed 

Figure 4: Boundaries of original Del Ray subdivision in current streetscape. 
Proposed subdivision location indicated with a star.    
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subdivision. Encompassing the proposed subdivision, the area of comparison seen in Figure 5 
spans west from Mount Vernon Avenue,(a historic commercial corridor which serves as a natural 
division between residential on the east side of Mount Vernon Avenue) to the original western 
boundary of the Del Ray subdivision.  The irregular western boundary for the area of comparison 
was drawn to exclude parcels which were bisected between the Del Ray 1 and Del Ray 2 
subdivisions. Lots in the area of comparison retain frontage along E. Windsor Avenue, E. Custis 
Avenue and E. Del Ray Avenue.  A total of 64 lots were included in the area of comparison and 
historically developed with commercial, recreational, and residential uses.  
 
 
 

 
 
Lot Character Assessment – Similarly-Situated Lots  
The Zoning Ordinance requires an additional layer of lot analysis to identify “similarly situated” 
lots within the area of comparison to serve as the strongest basis of comparison for the proposed 
subdivision. Staff has interpreted similarly-situated lots as those which share similar 
characteristics in terms of size, frontage, location, and orientation to the proposed lots. All of the 
lots in the residentially zoned sections of the original Del Ray subdivision have similar 
restrictions to the proposed lots in regards to suitability for residential use. As the applicant’s 
proposed subdivision is an interior lot, oriented in a north-south direction, and sited 
perpendicularly to the adjacent street, staff identified 52 interior lots, oriented north-south, with 
perpendicular frontage within the area of comparison which were deemed “similarly-situated” 
and shown in Figure 6, below.  
 
 

Figure 5: Boundaries of original Del Ray subdivision, area of comparison, and proposed 
subdivision at 113 E. Custis Avenue outlined in red. 
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Lot Character Assessment – Lot Analysis 
Staff identified 52 similarly-situated lots within the area of comparison, and staff compared the 
as-developed lot area, frontage, and typical development typology of existing lots to the 
proposed lots at 113 E. Custis Avenue to assess the similarity of the proposed subdivision to the 
neighborhood character.  
 
Table 2: Lot Area 
 
Lot Area 
(Square Feet) 

Lot 
Frequency Percentage 

2,875  25 48% 
5,750  17 33% 
8,625  3 6% 
Other  7 13% 
Total  52 100% 

 

Figure 6: Similarly-situated lots, highlighted in blue, located within the area of comparison.  
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Due to the uniform platting of the Del Ray subdivision in 25 foot wide lots with a standard depth 
of 115 feet, many of the lots in the area of comparison maintain standardized lot areas which are 
in direct relation to the width of the lot. Lots with an area of 2,875 square feet typically exhibit 
25 feet of lot frontage, lot areas of 5,750 square feet reflect a lot frontage of 50 feet, and lots with 
an area of 8,625 square feet are reflective of lots with 75 feet of frontage. Some lots with non-
standard lot areas (for this subdivision) are due to lots with a reduced depth or previously 
subdivided lots which no longer maintain 25 foot increments. These include the three residential 
lots directly adjacent to the proposed subdivision which have a reduced depth and therefore a 
“non-standard” lot area compared to other similarly-situated lots. 
 
Almost 50% of the lots in the area of comparison contain an area of 2,875 square feet and 
maintain 25 feet of frontage along the street. However many of these 25 foot wide lots are 
developed with two-family semi-detached buildings which read as one structure on a lot with 50 
feet of frontage. At 33%, a third of the lots measure 5,750 square feet and indicate a lot frontage 
of 50 feet. As the proposed subdivision proposes two lots, each with an area of 5,750 square feet, 
the proposed lots both exceed the zone requirement of 5,000 square feet and are substantially 
larger than the most common lot size in the area of comparison of 2,875 square feet. 
 
Table 3: Lot Frontage 
 
Lot Frontage 
(Feet) 

Lot 
Frequency Percentage 

25  23 44% 
50  18 35% 
75  3 6% 
Other  8 15% 
Total 52 100% 

 
In addition to a relatively standardized lot area, many of the lots presented a uniform street 
frontage in increments of 25 feet. Of the 52 similarly situated lots which were examined, 44 or 
85% of the lots maintained a lot width divisible by 25 feet which reflect their origin in the Del 
Ray subdivision. The largest percentage of lots in the area of comparison, approximately 44% 
were 25 feet wide along the street, while just over a third of the lots in the area of comparison 
were 50 feet wide. Therefore, the proposed subdivision to create two lots of 50 feet in width 
which meet the zoning requirements and are twice the width of the most common lot width of 25 
feet seen among the similarly-situated lots. 
 
Table 4: Development Typology  
 
Development 
Typology 

Lot 
Frequency Percentage 

Two-Family  
Semi-Detached  23 44% 
Single-Family  26 50% 
Other  3 6% 
Total 52 100% 
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Zoning requirements in the R-2-5 zone require one lot of record per dwelling unit, (although a 
Duplex is also allowed on one lot), and a minimum lot width of 50 feet. See Table 1 for zone 
requirements. Therefore the proposed subdivision could conceptually support one two-family 
semi-detached, two single-family detached homes, or two two-family Duplexes. While the 
applicant may choose to develop one of several housing iterations available under the existing 
zoning regulations, the development of single-family homes or a two-family semi-detached 
would be consistent with the existing development typology within the similarly-situated lots.  
 
Tree Protection 
Several trees are likely to be removed in connection with the subdivision proposal. However a 
review of the quality and specimens of trees on site do not suggest any trees require protection 
through a condition in the subdivision report. While staff has not conditioned any trees on site, 
staff would encourage the protection of the 13” black walnut in the southwest corner of the 
property as it is close to the property line and could be reasonably protected. In addition, the site 
has a row of 10” – 13” Leland Cyprus trees along the eastern edge of the property which creates 
a dense screen between the subject site and adjacent retail use. Staff finds the screen of trees 
desirable and an amenity which should be preserved if possible. The proposed lots would be 
required to provide a 25% tree coverage canopy. 
 
Conclusion 
As the proposed subdivision application meets the technical zoning standards for the R-2-5 zone 
and is substantially the same character as the area of comparison, as stipulated in the Zoning 
Ordinance, staff recommends the approval of the request subject to the conditions contained in 
Section III of this report.  
  
III.      RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements. (T&ES) 
 

2. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1709 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z) 

 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Director, Land Use Regulatory Services,  
   Department of Planning and Zoning;  
 Sara Brandt-Vorel, Urban Planner 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (December 9, 2017) unless 
recorded sooner.
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements. (T&ES) 

 
F-1  The newly subdivided lot shall be subject to payment of sanitary sewer connection fee. 

(T&ES) 
 
F-2 Per the Zoning Ordinance, if new homes are constructed, each home will be required to 

provide two off street parking spaces. (T&ES) 
 
F-3 T&ES staff does not support two individual curb cuts due to the potential impact to on 

street parking. A single, shared curb cut should be provided. (T&ES) 
 
City Code Requirements:  

 
C-1 The final subdivision plat shall comply with the provisions of Section 11-1709 of the 

City’s Zoning Ordinance. (T&ES) 
 

C-2 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall provide adequate 
storm water outfall per the requirements of Article XI and XIII of Alexandria Zoning 
Ordinance. (T&ES)  
 

C-3 The development and redevelopment of the subdivided lots shall not adversely impact the 
storm water drainage or create a nuisance on the public and private properties. (Sec. 5-6-
224) (T&ES)  

 
C-4 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall comply with the 

requirements of City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance Article XIII Environmental 
Management Ordinance and the relevant laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the 
City of Alexandria, as applicable, for storm water management regarding water quality 
improvement and quantity control at the time of submission of the first final plan. 
(T&ES)   
 

C-5 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities: 
No comments received.  
 
Archaeology:  
F-1 Because this project involves no ground disturbance, no archaeological action is required. 
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Police Department: 
No comments received. 
 
Fire Department: 
No comments or concerns.  
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Attachment 1: Similarly Situated Lots within the Area of Comparison 
 

Address Zone 

Lot 
Area  
(Sq. 
Ft.) 

Lot 
Frontage 

(Feet) 

Lot 
Width 
(Feet) Housing Typology 

12 E. Windsor Ave R-2-5 
       
7,167  62 65 Single-Family House 

14 E. Windsor Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

16 E. Windsor Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  30 30 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

18 E. Windsor Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  20 20 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

20 E. Windsor Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

22 E. Windsor Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

24 E. Windsor Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

120 E. Windsor 
Ave R-2-5 

       
5,750  50   Undeveloped 

5 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

5 A E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

7 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

9 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

11 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
8,625  75 75 Multi-family/Apartment 

15 E. Custis Ave* R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

17 E. Custis Ave* R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Single-Family House 

19 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

19 A E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

105 E. Custis 
Ave** RB 

       
5,022  65 65 Single-Family House 

107 E. Custis 
Ave** RB 

       
3,013  40 40 Single-Family House 

109 E. Custis R-2-5        50 50 Single-Family House 



  SUB #2016-0003 
  113 E. Custis Avenue 

 15 

Address Zone 

Lot 
Area  
(Sq. 
Ft.) 

Lot 
Frontage 

(Feet) 

Lot 
Width 
(Feet) Housing Typology 

Ave** 4,017  

4 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
5,175  40 40 Single-Family House 

6 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

8 E. Custis Ave* R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Single-Family House 

8 A E. Custis Ave* R-2-5 2,875  25 25 Single-Family House 

10 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

10 A E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

12 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

14 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
8,625  75 75 Single-Family House 

18 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

18 A E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

102 E. Custis Ave RB 
       
4,313  38 38 Single-Family House 

104 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

104A E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

106 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

108 E. Custis Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

7 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
8,625  75   Park (Judy Loew) 

9 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

13 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  55 55 Single-Family House 

15 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

15 A E. Del Ray 
Ave R-2-5 

       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

17 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5        50 50 Two-Family Semi-Detached 
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Address Zone 

Lot 
Area  
(Sq. 
Ft.) 

Lot 
Frontage 

(Feet) 

Lot 
Width 
(Feet) Housing Typology 

5,750  
19 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 5,750  50 50 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

21 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
3,277  30 30 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

103 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

103 A E. Del Ray 
Ave R-2-5 

       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

105 B E. Del Ray 
Ave R-2-5 

       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

105 AE. Del Ray 
Ave R-2-5 

       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

107 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

107 A E. Del Ray 
Ave R-2-5 2,875  25 25 Two-Family Semi-Detached 

109 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
5,750  50 50 Single-Family House 

111 E. Del Ray Ave R-2-5 
       
2,875  25 25 Single-Family House 

113 E. Del Ray Ave CL 
       
2,875  25 25 Single-Family House 

 
*Indicates a single-family home constructed across recorded lot lines. 
** Indicates a property with a reduced depth. 
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